Where Local Good Grows

## Hendricks County Community Foundation

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: May 31, 2023 For information contact: Frances Mock, Communications & Finance Manager 317-268-6240 frances@hendrickscountycf.org

## HCCF Completes Comprehensive Review of Scholarship Process

The Hendricks County Community Foundation is pleased to announce the completion of a comprehensive review of its Lilly Endowment Community Scholarship Program (LECSP). This initiative is a testament to the HCCF's ongoing commitment to supporting equitable educational opportunities for aspiring scholars in Hendricks County.

Since 1998, the Community Foundation has been proud to partner with Lilly Endowment Inc. to offer the Lilly Endowment Community Scholarship Program. Over the last 26 years, HCCF has awarded 74 Lilly Endowment Community Scholarships to students from Hendricks County. This scholarship provides full tuition to an accredited public or private nonprofit college or university in Indiana and a yearly stipend for required books and equipment.

HCCF's review of the LECSP is in part a result of its recent initiative to promote Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) in the community. The Community Foundation launched a DEI Committee to review its activities, policies, and programs and promote inclusion and non-discrimination for all who live, work, and visit Hendricks County. As a part of this work, HCCF recognized the value of a balanced and equitable recipient selection process for HCCF's scholarships. In January 2023 the Community Foundation created a Lilly Scholarship Task Force to evaluate the current process and make recommendations for changes if needed.

In prior years, the Lilly Endowment Community Scholarship in Hendricks County has primarily focused on Community Service, Leadership and High School Activities with a final determination at an interview. The updated program balances Outside School Activities, School Activities, Academics, Financial Need, and Unique Circumstances outside of a student's control. The final determination will still be based on an interview. The new program has four rounds of review:

- 1. Automatic scoring based on a combination of Academics and Financial Need Scores.
- 2. An out-of-state, higher education review of the Top 150 applicants.
- 3. A local, community-based committee review of the Top 30 applicants.
- 4. A final interview round of the Top 10 applicants.

Score	Criterion 2024 - Beyond	Score
25	Outside School Activities	20
20	High School Activities	15
	25	25 Outside School Activities

High School Activities	20	Adademics	15
Work Experience	10	Financial Need	10
Essays	10	Unique Circumstances	10
Academics	5	Writing	5
Letters of Recommendation	5		
Awards & Honors	5		

In April, the HCCF Board of Directors approved a new and updated framework for the LECSP in Hendricks County. The new program is designed to recognize top academic talent and service to a student's community while also acknowledging barriers that may be present.

HCCF's Vice President of Programs Eric Hessel said, "Since 1998, the Community Foundation has consistently supported incredible young adults in their pursuit of higher education. These changes will continue that legacy of success while opening the door for a broader selection of Hendricks County seniors to earn this life-changing scholarship."

This new program, along with all of HCCF's scholarships, will go live on August 1, 2023. To learn more about HCCF's updated Lilly Endowment Community Scholarship Program and the application process, visit hendrickscountycf.org/for-our-community/scholarships/lilly-scholars.

The Mission of the Hendricks County Community Foundation: To be a trusted community partner in understanding needs, aligning resources, and empowering people to address today's priorities and create lasting impact. Our vision is Hendricks County as a place where everyone has the opportunity to have a fulfilling life and the tools they need to build a stronger future together. The Community Foundation manages assets of over \$18 million in a collection of funds created by individuals, families, businesses and organizations for charitable purposes. In 2022 the Community Foundation gave over \$1.5M in grants to charitable organizations and scholarships to local students. For more information, call 317-268-6240 or visit www.hendrickscountycf.org.

## Hendricks County Community Foundation | info@hendrickscountycf.org

Hendricks County Community Foundation | 6319 East US Highway 36, Suite 211, Avon, IN 46123

Unsubscribe frances@hendrickscountycf.org

Update Profile |Constant Contact Data Notice

Sent byfrances@hendrickscountycf.orgin collaboration with



Try email marketing for free today!